Citation: Li, M.; Wang, Y.; Tang, Z.;
Wang, H.; Hu, J.; Bao, Z.; Hu, X.
Expression Plasticity of Peroxisomal
Acyl-Coenzyme A Oxidase Genes
Implies Their Involvement in Redox
Regulation in Scallops Exposed to
PST-Producing Alexandrium. Mar.
Drugs 2022, 20, 472. https://doi.org/

CfACOXs ranged from 1896 to 2187 bp and encoded proteins from 631 to 728 amino acids
(aa), whereas PyACOXs varied from 1989 to 2187 bp encoding 662 to 728 aa. The predicted
Mar. Drugs 2022, 20, 472 3 of 12
MW of ACOX proteins ranged from 70.84 kDa to 81.47 kDa with the pIs ranging from 5.74
to 8.89 in C. farreri, and 74.51 kDa to 81.36 kDa with pIs from 5.81 to 8.86 in P. yessoensis.
Table 1. Basic information of scallop ACOX genes.
Gene Chromosome
No. Scaffold ID CDS (bp) Amino Acid
(aa)
ACOX Pfam
Position
Isoelectric
Point (pI)
Molecular
Weight (kDa)
CF.17615.31.ACOX1 Chr10 17615 1989 662 477–658 8.42 74.92
CF.3421.13.ACOX1 Chr2 3421 2013 670 479–660 8.89 75.31
CF.11051.3.1.ACOX1 Chr10 11051 2022 673 481–662 8.75 75.11
CF.64869.12.ACOX1 Chr10 64869 1896 631 437–619 8.40 70.84
CF.52871.92.ACOX2 Chr7 52871 2019 672 484–665 7.82 75.26
CF.57427.4.ACOX3 Chr9 57427 2187 728 536–722 5.74 81.47
PY.5547.59.ACOX1 Chr18 5547 1989 662 477–658 8.86 74.70
PY.9399.9.ACOX1 Chr18 9399 2013 670 479–660 8.64 74.51
PY.8373.9.ACOX1 Chr18 8373 2022 673 481–662 8.65 75.36
PY.11121.10.ACOX1 Chr18 11121 2010 669 473–655 7.26 75.20
PY.716361.21.ACOX2 Chr6 716361 2019 672 484–665 7.55 75.71
PY.11077.9.ACOX3 Chr10 11077 2187 728 536–722 5.81 81.36
In C. farreri, we identified four ACOX1s, one ACOX2, and one ACOX3, and also
obtained four ACOX1s, one ACOX2, and one ACOX3 in P. yessoensis (Table 2). Notably, the
numbers of ACOX1s in scallops and oyster (three copies) genomes were more than that
in vertebrates (one copy), and owl limpet (one copy), implying the expansion of ACOX1s

two CfACOX1s (CF.17615.31 and CF.3421.13) and CfACOX3 being up-regulated and the
other two CfACOX1s (CF.11051.3.1 and CF.64869.12) being down-regulated (Figure 4A).
The DEGs in both tissues showed similar expression patterns, with all up-regulated DEGs
being acutely induced on day 1. Although different types of PST were contained in diges-
tive glands (mainly C1/C2) and kidneys (mainly transformed type NeoSTX) after ACDH
exposure [31], the similar expression patterns of CfACOXs indicate that the toxic effects
produced by C1/C2 and NeoSTX might have similar effects on the β-oxidation pathway.
For down-regulated DEGs in kidneys, the chronic response was observed on days 5, 10,
and 15 post exposure.
As the strong response in C. farreri to ACDH, we further investigated the transcrip-
tional responses of ACOXs in this species after exposure to the other toxic dinoflagellates,
A. minutum (strain AM-1) (Figure 4B), which mainly produces PST analogs of gonyau-
toxins (GTXs, mainly GTX1-4) with higher toxicity [30]. After AM-1 exposure, two CfA-
COX1s (CF.17615.31 and CF.3421.13) and one CfACOX2 were identified to be differen-
tially expressed in digestive glands, while three CfACOX1s (CF.17615.31, CF.3421.13, and
CF.11051.3.1) were significantly regulated in kidneys (|log2FC| > 1 and p < 0.05). Two of
these DEGs (CF.17615.31 and CF.3421.13) were regulated in both tissues, but they exhibited
different expression patterns, being acutely up-regulated on day 1 in digestive glands,
while showing chronic induction on day 5 or day 10 in kidneys. Considering the differ-
ence in toxin profiles between digestive glands (mainly GTX1-4) and kidneys (containing